

GAHC010169242023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4422/2023

LABAN MOHAN
SON OF LATE MUHANLAL MOHAN, VILLAGE BORCHAHAKI, P.O.
MORANJAN, DISTRICT- CHARAIDEO, ASSAM, PIN- 785690

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

4:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

5:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19
ASSAM

6:INSPECTOR OF COLLEGE
DIBRUGARH
PIN NO. 785676
ASSAM

7:SONARI COMMERCE COLLEGE
CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL
DISTRICT- CHARAIDEO
ASSAM
PIN- 78569

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R C SAIKIA, MS. N DEY,MS. K SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, FINANCE,SC, HIGHER EDU

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : 01-04-2026

Mr. R.C. Saikia, learned Sr. counsel assisted by Mr. J. Kalita, learned counsel for the petitioner, on instruction, submits that the petitioner desires not to press this writ petition any further and he be permitted to withdraw the same.

The prayer is not objected to by the learned counsel for the respondent.

Accordingly, the present writ petition stands dismissed on withdrawal.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant